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I. BACKGROUND
The Tenth Executive Board Meeting of the Inter-American Committee on Ports (CECIP), (Buenos Aires, Argentina, March 2009) adopted Resolution CIDI/CECIP/RES. 11 (X-09) “Subcommittee on the Participation of Women in Port Affairs of the Hemisphere,” which includes in the 2009 Work Plan the organization of a regional seminar on “The inclusion of women in maritime port sector employment,” which would be held in Uruguay, a member of said Subcommittee. In this regard, Uruguay’s National Port Authority proposed the organization of this event from April 21- 22, 2009.

II. PLACE AND DATE
The regional seminar on “The inclusion of women in maritime port sector employment” was held at the José G. Artigas Station, in Montevideo, Uruguay, from April 21-22, 2009. 

III. ORGANIZERS
The seminar was organized by Uruguay’s National Port Authority (ANP) and the Inter-American Committee on Ports (CIP) of the Organization of American States (OAS).

IV. AGENDA
The seminar covered the following topics: 

Topic 1: History, Challenges, and the Commitment of the Subcommittee, through CIP/OAS, to the inclusion of women in the maritime-port sector

Topic 2: The status of women in the port sector and the services they provide in the Province of Santa Fe, Argentina. 

Topic 3: The life story of women in regional bodies and the impact on family life. 

Topic 4: The perspective of private maritime-port activities and its incorporation in Uruguayan society.

Topic 5: The incorporation of women in public-private sector labor union activities in the maritime-port sector. 

V. PARTICIPANTS
The seminar brought together 74 participants. See Annexe A, which contains a list of participants. 

VI. SEMINAR PROCEEDINGS
The seminar got underway with an opening ceremony, with the welcome remarks delivered by Navy Commander (R) Gastón Silbermann, Vice Chair of ANP; Mrs. Liliana Peirano, Secretary General of ANP; and Mr. Enrique Blanco, Director of the OAS Office in Uruguay.  Also present was Mr. Fernando Puntigliano, Chairman of the ANP. 

Presentations by outstanding women in the maritime-port sector followed this. (See Annexe B-Schedule-Topic Program). 

Ms. Lludelis Espinal, Chair of the CIP/OAS Subcommittee on the Participation of Women in Port Affairs of the Hemisphere, spoke about the “History, Challenges, and the Commitment of the Subcommittee through CIP/OAS, to the inclusion of women in the maritime-port sector.” In her presentation, she acknowledged the role played by the OAS in the area of gender; gave a brief overview of the Organization’s work through the Inter-American Commission of Women (CIM); and spoke about the CIP and its work on the participation of women. (See document No. 1). 

The presentation by Ms. Anne Brunet, Director of the Public Ports Coordination Program, Ibero-American Institute of Maritime Law (IIDM) of Argentina, focused on “The Status of Women in the port sector and the services they provide in the Province of Santa Fe, Argentina.” In her presentation, she reviewed the involvement of women in the workforce in the province; described the port sector as an industry in which women are not well represented in the public sector, while more of them hold administrative jobs in the private sector.  In conclusion, she cited the provision of opportunities as one way to bring about gender equity. (See document No. 2)

Representing the Latin American Integration Association (ALADI), Ms. Adelaida Guevara focused her presentation on “The life story of women in regional bodies and the impact on family life.” 

Mrs. Leticia Gallarreta, General Manager of Uruguay Shipping Center, spoke on “The perspective of private maritime-port activities and its incorporation in Uruguayan society.” She cited her personal experience in the port sector; offered some recommendations; and noted certain difficulties still facing women in pursuing their work. She also provided some historical data and spoke about gains that attested to an evolution in the participation of women in the sector in Uruguay. (See document No. 3)

Finally, Elisa Kuster, Yanette Castelli, Melina Castro, and Noelia Di Paulo, of ANP of Uruguay, gave a presentation on “The incorporation of women in public-private sector labor union activities in the maritime-port sector.” (See document No. 4).
Ms. Liliana Peirano, Secretary General of the ANP, then presented the conclusions of the seminar.  She underscored the active participation of the OAS Inter-American Commission of Women (CIM) and the CIP Subcommittee on the Participation of Women, and cited statistics and other relevant information on the participation of women in the sector. (See document No. 5)

ANP Vice Chair Gaston Silberman brought the seminar to a close on April 22, 2009 at 12:30 p.m., calling for equity as a vital tool for the incorporation of women in society globally.

VII. ANNEXES
ANNEXE A:
List of Participants

	No. 
	Name
	Institution
	E-mail

	1
	Adelaida Guevara
	ALADI
	aguevara@aladi.org

	2
	Beatriz Ochoa
	ANCAP
	bocho@ancap.com.uy

	3
	Silvana Della Gatta
	M.RR.EE
	dira30@mrree.gub.uy

	4
	José L.Lolo
	ARMADA NACIONAL
	lom5@hotmail.com

	5
	Ingrid Lôeblim
	MAERSK
	uruhrdmmg@maersk.com

	6
	María del Rosario Toyos
	Centro de Navegación
	brser@adinet.com.uy

	7
	Héctor . G. Yori
	ARMADA NACIONAL (Rews. Naval)
	hgyori@hotmail.com

	8
	Daniela Tellechea
	Imujeres PGCE
	danielatellechea@hotmail.com

	9
	Guzman Bracesco
	Centro de Navegación
	guzmanbra@adfinet.com

	10
	Selva  Eguren
	Ministerio del Interior
	rosaliaeguren@hotmail.com

	11
	Cristina Caballero
	Centro de Navegación
	cristina2903@gmail.com

	12
	Silvia Fernandez
	Centro de Navegación
	silfern@hotmail.com

	13
	Rossana Moreira
	Centro de Navegación
	moreirarossana@gmail.com.uy

	14
	Claudia Suarez
	Centro de Navegación
	claudia@cennave.com.uy

	15
	Silvia López
	CENNAVE Fondo de Ayuda social
	fascn@adinet.com.uy

	16
	Pedro Roselli
	Río Estiva . Nueva Palmira
	proselli55@gmail.com

	17
	María Fernanda Ulivarri
	Dirección Nacional de Aduanas
	biblioteca@aduanas.gub.uy

	18
	Ana María Pereira
	M.RR.EE-  Dirección de Comunicaciones 
	ana.pereia@mail.mrree.gub.uy

	19
	Alvaro Ardau
	Camara de Marina Mercante
	mercante@adinet.com.uy

	20
	Gisselle Amanzer
	Autoridad Portuaria Dominicana
	gissellealmanzer@gtmail.com

	21
	Micaela Santos
	Centro de Navegación
	msantos@cennave.com.uy

	22
	Alicia Grago
	Centro de Navegación
	alicia@cennave.com.uy

	23
	Verónica Venditto
	MAERSK
	urucsimng@maersk.com

	24
	Solange Barberousse
	MAERSK
	amadeusseti@yahoo.com.uy

	25
	Liberto Alegre
	Delegado de Depósito Franco de Paraguay
	libertoalegre@yahoo.com.ar

	26
	Ana Sosa
	Consultora N. Unidas
	serana11@adinet.com.uy

	27
	Adriana Lujambio
	ANP
	alujambio@anp.com.uy

	28
	Paola Gomez
	ANP
	egomez@anp.com.uy

	29
	Anabella Viera
	ANP
	aviera@anp.com.uy

	30
	Stella Infante 
	ANP
	sinfante@anp.com.uy

	31
	Alicia Rodriguez
	ANP
	arodriguez@anp.com.uy

	32
	Alejandra Koch
	ANP
	akoch@anp.com.uy

	33
	Alicia Cotelo
	ANP
	acotelo@anp.com.uy

	34
	María del Carmen Barreto
	ANP
	mbarreto@anp.com.uy

	35
	Lucila Parada
	ANP
	mparada@anp.com.uy

	36
	Emilia Acuña
	ANP
	eacuna@anp.com.uy

	37
	Maria Cristina Villamonte
	ANP
	cvillamonte@anp.com.uy

	38
	Ana Luara López
	ANP
	anlopez@anp.com.uy

	39
	Lorena Marmo 
	ANP
	mmarmo@anp.com.uy

	40
	Emilia Saavedra
	ANP
	esaavedra@anp.com.uy

	41
	María José Silva
	ANP
	marisilva@anp.com.uy

	42
	Andrea Torres 
	ANP
	antorres@anp.com.uy

	43
	Nathalie Roviller
	ANP
	nroviller@anp.com.uy

	44
	Alba Vallelle
	ANP
	avallelle@anp.com.uy

	45
	María del Lujan Silva
	ANP
	lsilva@anp.com.uy

	46
	Virginia Burguez
	ANP
	vburguez@anp.com.uy

	47
	Magela Almada
	ANP
	maalmada@anp.com.uy

	48
	Patricia Rodriguez 
	ANP
	patrodriguez@anp.com.uy

	49
	Eduardo Adam
	ANP
	eadam@anp.com.uy

	50
	Laura Grassi 
	ANP
	lgrassi@anp.com.uy 

	51
	Carlos Arakelian
	ANP
	cararakelian@anp.com.uy

	52
	Martín Manzi
	ANP
	mmanzi@anp.com.uy

	53
	Elisa Kuster
	ANP
	ekuster@anp.com.uy

	54
	Gastón Pereira
	SUPRA
	suanpprivado@adinet.com

	55
	Beatriz Silveira
	ANP
	bsilveira@anp.com.uy

	56
	Roberto Fontes
	ANP
	rfontes@anp.com.uy

	57
	Leticia Gallarreta
	Centro de Navegación
	lrg@cennave.com.uy

	58
	Guillermo Laurido
	ANP
	glaurido@anp.com.uy

	59
	Adela Marina Legazcue
	MTOP/DIRECCIÓN Gral. de Transporte Marítimo 
	marileg@adinet.com.uy

	60
	Yanette Castelli
	ANP
	ycastelli@anp.com.uy

	61
	Carla Sagrera
	MTOP/Dirección de Transporte Pluvial y Marítimo 
	carla.sagrera@dmt.gub.uy

	62
	Esther Aranaga
	ANP
	earanaga@anp.com.uy

	63
	Silvana Flores
	ANP
	sflores@anp.com.uy

	64
	Javier Brindisi
	ANP
	jbrindisi@anp.com.uy

	65
	Maria José Panizza
	ANP
	mpanizza@anp.com.uy

	66
	Sandra Ascurreim
	ANP
	sascurreim@anp.com.uy

	67
	Vanessa Peirano
	ANP
	vpeirano@anp.com.uy

	68
	María Recman
	ANP
	mrecman@anp.com.uy

	69
	Isabel Ratera
	ANP
	iratera@anp.com.uy

	70
	Anabella Celia
	ANP
	mcelia@anp.com.uy

	71
	Carina Couceiro
	ANP
	ccouceiro@anp.com.uy

	72
	Verónica Milano
	ANP
	vmeliano@anp.com.uy

	73
	Verónica Pérez
	TACUA S.A
	vperez@tacua.com.uy

	74
	Victoria Aguerré
	TACUA S.A
	vaguerre@tacua.com.uy


ANNEXE B:
Program

Tuesday, April 21 

09.00 – 09.30 

Inaugural Session 




Vice Chair, C/N Gastón Silbermann




Director of OAS Office in Uruguay 




Enrique Blanco.




General Secretary, Liliana Peirano.

PANELISTS:

09.30 -  10.15               Subcommittee President,  Lludelis Espinal.

“History, Challenges, and the Commitment of the Subcommittee through CIP/OAS, to the inclusion of women in the maritime-port sector ”
10.15 – 10.45                Break

10.45 -  11.30               Ana Brunet, Argentina

“The Status of Women in the port sector and the services they provide in the Province of Santa Fe, Argentina”
11.30 – 12.00 
           Conclusions.

12.00 – 14.30 
           Lunch hosted by A.N.P.

Wednesday, April 22

09.00 – 09.30
         Adelaida Guevara, ALADI.

“The life story of women in regional bodies and the impact on family life” 
09.30 – 10.15 
          Leticia Gallarreta, Centro de Navegación, Uruguay

“The perspective of private maritime-port activities and its incorporation in Uruguayan society”.
10.15 – 10.45 
         Break

10.45 – 11.30 
          Elisa Kuster, Yanette Castelli, Melina Castro and 



          Noelia Di Paulo, 

“The incorporation of women in public-private sector labor union activities in the maritime-port sector”. 

11.30 -  12.15
         Conclusions.

12.30  Certificates ceremony
ANNEXE C:
List of Documents

	Doc. No.
	Title
	Speaker
	Language

	1
	Participation of women in the port topics of the hemisphere through a CIP/OAS perspective
	Lludelis Espinal
	Spanish

	2


	The inclusion of women in the maritime port sector 
	Ana Brunet
	Spanish

	3
	Personal experience in the maritime port sector
	Leticia Gallarreta

	Spanish

	4
	The inclusion of women in the port sector Expo-ports Uruguay 2009
	Elisa Kuster, Yanette Castelli, Melina Castro y Noelia Di Paulo


	Spanish

	5
	Seminar Conclusions
	Liliana Peirano
	Spanish


PAGE  

